
SECOND AMENDMENT- TO THE FEE-FOR-SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH 
SITIKE COUNSELING CENTER 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of ,2002, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called “County”) and SITIKE 
COUNSELING CENTER (hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2001, the parties hereto entered into a fee-for-service 

agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on February 26,2002, the parties hereto entered into a first amendment to 

the fee-for-service agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to further amend 

and clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #l: Amend Section 3.B. of the body of the Agreement to read as follows: 
1) ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($159,500) for Drug Court alcohol and drug treatment services described in 
Exhibit A. 

2) ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,913) for SACPA/Proposition 36 
alcohol and drug treatment services described in Exhibit B. 

3) ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
NINE ,DOLLARS ($149,179) For SB223 drug testing services described in 
Exhibit B. 

CHANGE #2: Amend Section IV. B. in Exhibit A to read as follows: 

A. ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($108,500) for 
CDCI funded treatment services. 

CHANGE #3: Amend Section II in Exhibit B to read as folloWs: 
Add to introductory paragraph: 
Contractor will comply with Title 9, Division 4, Chapter 2.5 of the California Code of 
Regulations, and OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122. No services will be provided until the 
appropriate licensure and/or certification has been obtained. 



B. SACPA/Proposition 36 Outpatient Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services: 
Contractor’s basic outpatient alcohol and drug treatment services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification 
Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor will provide outpatient alcohol and drug 
treatment services during the day and evening hours in both English and Spanish 
as follows: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), 
addiction education and intervention, aftercare planning, urine screening, 
follow-up at 3-months and g-months for each program participant, and 
follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment plan will include: 4 individual and 
4 group counseling sessions: per program participant, per month. 

3. Curriculum will include: physiological, psychological and spiritual aspects 
of addition, treatment planning, development of psychological and 
emotional tools to maintain abstinence, and begin to address family, 
employment and financial issues, education about and development of 
tools to deal with craving and withdrawal symptoms, nutritional 
information as it relates to recovery, information and education regarding 
the disease of addition and its progression, and relapse prevention. 

4. Access to ancillary services including: acupuncture treatment, 12-step 
meetings, education on HIV/AIDS, hepatitis C and tuberculosis, job skill 
assessment and training, referrals for housing, health and mental health 
services, and literacy assessment and training. 

CHANGE #4: Amend Section I.C. of Exhibit B to read as follows: 
C. SACPA/Pronosition 36 Alcohol and Drug Day Treatment Services: 

Contractor’s basic day treatment services must be consistent with the State 
Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification Standards, and must meet the 
standards outlined in the American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) 
Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of Substance-Related Disorders. 
Each program participant will attend day treatment services 3 to 5 days per week, 
4 hours per day, for a period of 3 to 9 months. Contractor will provide day 
treatment services in both English and Spanish as follows: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), aftercare 
planning, urine screening, follow-up at 3-months and g-months for each 
program participant, and follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2 



2. Contractor’s basic day treatment plan will include: 5 individual and 20 
group counseling sessions, 20 transportation trips, and 80 hours of child 
care, per program participant, per month. 

3. Curriculum will include: treatment planning, early recovery, education 
about and development of tools to deal with craving and other withdrawal 
symptoms, nutritional information as it relates to recovery, information 
and education regarding the disease of addiction and its progression, 
physiological, psychological and spiritual aspects of addiction and 
development of the emotional and psychological tools to maintain 
abstinence, relapse prevention including: identification of triggers, actions 
to be taken to avoid relapse and identification of people, places and 
situations that program participant needs to come to terms with in order to 
support on-going recovery, family issues, employment, and financial and 
legal issues. 

4. Access to ancillary services including: acupuncture treatment, 12-step 
meetings, education on HIV/AIDS, hepatitis C and tuberculosis, health 
screening, life skills training, family therapy, referrals for job skills 
assessment and training, and referrals for housing and literacy assessment 
and training. 

CHANGE #5: Amend introductory paragraph of Section III in Exhibit B to read as 
follows: 

In full consideration of the SACPA/Proposition 36 funded alcohol and drug treatment services 
provided to individuals referred by the County, who lack the necessary resources to pay for all, or 
part, of these services themselves, the aggregate amount County shall be obligated to pay for 
services rendered under this Agreement and all other Agreements approved collectively by single 
resolution, shall not exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,9 13). County payment to 
Contractor shall be consistent with Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Bulletin No. 0 l- 17. 
County shall pay Contractor in the manner described below: 

A. For the period July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002 County shall pay Contractor at 
the following rate: 

1) $55.00 per day for alcohol and drug education classes, per program 
participant served; 

B. For the period July 1,200l through April 30,2002 County shall pay Contractor 
the following rates: 



1) 

2) 
3) 

$39.63 per individual counseling hour provided, per program participant 
served; 
39.63 per group counseling hour provided, per program participant served; 
$135 .OO per treatment visit day provided for day treatment services, per 
program participant served. 

C. For the period May 1,2002 through June 30,2002 County shall pay Contractor at 
the following rates: 

1) 
2) 

$75.30 per staff hour for outpatient services; 
$135.28 per treatment visit day provided for day treatment services, per 
program participant served. 

CHANGE ##6: add the following to Section IV of Exhibit B: 

4. Outpatient services will be billed by staff hours. Staff hours are defined as 
available staff hours. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. The Agreement of August 7,200l and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be 

amended accordingly. 

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the ol;iginal Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove: shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of August 7,2001, and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be amended accordingly. 

4 



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Jerry Hill, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Date: 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 
SITIKE COUNSELING CENTER 

Date: 4’-/ 7-oa- 

Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 91 O-3283-9 

2sitkfkwpd 



\ ‘. .,. 
‘. 

\ 

.+--l 

< ,‘. 

--+i 
---L : 

‘---? 



2 0. ,.,.,.,., ., . ;-.p...:, 

,.( 
c_ r.1; . .:.: .!. _. - ._ -. ::i- 

j I.; .; ! . j ; < f-.&N -y: 

I 

rjXldlXer (310) 
GaLEN HAY&E INSUFMCE~ AGENCY 

22% 

‘-550 SAN PABLO DAM ROAD .% C 
: SOBR.?mTE, CA 54803 

";y PHILADELPHIA LmEmITY -iWSUmCE 

corn+++ NORTH =ERiCAN S&XZ!IALTY 
:nmi-ed 'SiTIKOl-fCJ I B TNSTW- R . . P 

c 
SITIKE, INC. 

306 S'DRUCE AVENUE CC~:e?lY 

.qATT-mJ qpy FpR-KfFr.qfln flzt clanqn ? 
!--.=,i: i&-?L-L-~-; 3 

T-IS IS T3 C.Xl?TI?Y Z?AT 'IF5 POLICES OF IKJ~IXWCE LISTX'C BHXK 3.K 53EX ISSD3D TO ?'23 INSURED XAMSZ PZOV3 FQR TXS POLIc\-' 
INDICATEC. NOTWITXSTAA~ING ANl' P~QC'IREKZKT, T33.K OR COhZITION Z-ANY C3l?TRACT OR CTXEE. DOCQHEXT %'ITS RSS?ECT TOWi-IITCR 'KtS 
CEZ?JXFTCXl'E bYEf 5E ISSUED OR MA1 FFZTAIX. TIE: INSmANCE AFEC!GZD E? 7% _ ='OLICIEE X3!kEED I-ZXSIX IS SDBu'ECT TC ALL .TR3 
Taps I ~XGJji IONS 'XX? CONDTIIONS Oi SCAR PSXCZES. iIK'=6 S%?in? MAY FXfi EBEI\TREDtiCED BY PkID CLAIME. 
I POizclI f POLICY ! __.. 

4 TYPSOF~ ticYN??xm LTx, 
‘. I Genera:! Aocrecate $2.000~000 

JClaims Made -~Occuz PHPG1~~06%3.8 07/01/47/01/02 
Frodzxe-Como‘cDs Am-. 5 , 000 
Person22 E Adv Iziu.6; j 1 ,-oD(-) , no0 

/ 
Each OccrrencC .$I .ooo.aoQ : ; 
Fire D2mqe (am, 1 .5fS! S ?oo.onQ 

.I ME< Em law ore p~rsd s s. ooc 
AUTC+EiIlZ LLW3~ITy 

iAnlr hm CtxrU.neC Sin&e Sir2 
s 1 .ooo.ooc 

Boiiiy krjury 
Scheduled Abxs (per perscn) 
Sired A~:cs 

.L Noz-Own+3 hutos PHPG.120688. 
Bodily Injc-y 

07/01/01 !07/.ol/O2 

Other %a;? Auto 031~ .- -..--._-. 
Each Bcclde;l’_ i$ 

1 Acrsr2~ase is 

IEac’r, O~zGx?alce Is-y, ()o(), OOQ 

mbrelia Fom J Aoyze~ate 
Other Than -3rnbrella Form p-1 OSDF;B n7/o.l~ol 07!P?jO3. _ Ic 

IX2..r*z.:=crv iinij ahe: --.__-_-__-_ -- 

3&CN)O1076Q() ‘~Q~,O.1/01 07/01/02 ii :::ai:?:;:, ait;: 3 : iji:;;\ 
EL .z).tie&.=-'EE L;ir;;:o>-ec {$ I )" ) , 

-ltrrm?m 
AD-&O' HD02019553 
A ROPERTS 

07~01/01/07/01/02 "1‘000,000 
e 

PHPG120688 
t 

07/01/01~07/01/02~ .50,000. $500 DED 
Dl?SCRimQN OF OPERATIONS/L9CAXCmrs/~~S/SPE~~ I= 

3ERTIKCATE HOLDER LISTED IS Yi'Z!j!4ED AS -ADDITIONAL. 

.C~~~:~,Tj,‘~LZjYT;’ ;1Aa’~~,“u,~:ll_ir~;~~:,;;’ ::” L’:c\‘f%j;yj::i ,I ,,,&y ] m::i$ 
--- Pm- -- 

DOB 
~.SXDUIDAN!f OETEEAB3VEDiZZRIED POLICIES BE CANCELLED%Z?lR?Z TSE 
mIRk'pIm DziTl-tK%nmz0P,.T6.s ISSumG COMPAm WLLL ENDEAV3R TC MAIL9 

DAY.5 WEYCES NOTCCCE TO'IIE CI?Z3IPIcA. EOLDEZHA!lEZ TD THE 1 c: 
LXFI, EDT PZiIXliS TO MirIL SKI5 lJ0lI.m SiBAIL IE.POSE ND DELXZTION 
OR L-x7&l%% OF ANrIm.. mm mE cclxmNY, ITS lGEt?TS OF. REPRF- 

I 
SAN MATEO-'-OTXNTP 
ALCOHOL mKt.35 DRUG Z'R0GRA.K 
-400 HARBOR i3LVD., BUZLDING C 
,BEiiMONT, CA 94002 

szaTmxrm. 
Authorizef Berre2eniacrve 

&$$c; +yi;, , I . . _. .-,L. . .-. . . . . ..- . . A... _. . 
. I.. . I .ri-. . 


