
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FEE-FOR-SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH 
FREE AT LAST 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of ,2002, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called “County”) and FREE AT 
LAST (hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on August 7,2001, the parties hereto entered into a fee-for-service 

agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, .on February 26,2002, the parties hereto entered into a first amendment to 

the fee-for-service agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to further amend 

and clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #I: Amend Section 3.B. of the body of the Agreement to read as follows: 

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-%JINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($159,500) for Drug Court alcohol and drug treatment services described in 
Exhibit A. 

2) ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED THlRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,9 13) for SACPA.!Proposition 3 6 
alcohol and drug treatment services described in Exhibit B. 

3) ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
NINE DOLLARS ($149,179) For SB223 drug testing services described in 
Exhibit B. 

CHANGE #2: Amend Section III. B. in Exhibit A to read as follows: 

A. ONE IIUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($108,500) for 
CDCI funded treatment services. 

CHANGE #3: Add to introductory paragraph in Exhibit B: 
Contractor will comply with Title 9, Division 4, Chapter 2.5 of the California Code of 
Regulations, and OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122. No services will be provided until the 
appropriate licensure and/or certification has been obtained. 

I 



CHANGE #4: Amend Section I.A. in Exhibit B to read: 

A. Contractor’s basic intervention services will be culturally and language 
appropriate for individuals who are African American and Latino. Contractor’s 
basic intervention services will include: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASa), 
addiction education and intervention, aftercare planning, urine screening, 
follow-up at 3-months and 9-months for each program participant, and 
follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2. Contractor’s basic intervention treatment plan will include: 4 individual 
and 8 group sessions per program participant, per month: and will also 
include individual case management once per week. 

3. A curriculum consistent with the ASAM including: development of a 
treatment plan; positive self-awareness/esteem and social skills building; 
behavior modification; development of strong personal support systems; 
educational needs and goals assessment; tutoring to build basic learning 
skills to enable completion of GED or high school; linkages with 
vocational and educational services; assessment of employment interests 
for employment training and overview of options; resume writing, 
interview skills, job readiness, and career development; health issues; 12- 
step meetings, access to cultural events, camping trips and other alcohol- 
and drug-free recreational activities and youth sponsored events. 

CHANGE #5: Amend Section LB. of Exhibit B to read: 
B. Contractor’s basic treatment readiness services will be culturally and language 

appropriate for individuals who are African American and Latino. Contractor’s 
basic treatment readiness services will be made available during the daytime and 
evening hours, and will include: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), 
addiction education and intervention, aftercare planning, urine screening, 
follow-up at 3-months and 9-months for each program participant, and 
follow-up with ProbationParole as required. 

2. Contractor’s basic treatment readiness plan will: include 8 group 
counseling sessions per program participant, per month. 

3. Curriculum will include: treatment planning, defining the 12-step recovery 
process for addressing issues of addiction, basic education on HIV/AIDS 
and hepatitis C, reducing risky behavior, relapse prevention planning, 

2 



resources for addressing social, health and legal issues, linkages with 
mental health, job training and housing resources. 

CHANGE #6: Amend Section I.C. of Exhibit B to read as follows: 
Add to introductory paragraph: 

Contractor’s basic residential alcohol and drug treatment services will be culturally and 
language appropriate for individuals who are Af?ican American and Latino. Contractor’s 
basic residential treatment services will include: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), food, shelter 
and other basic needs, addiction education and intervention, aftercare planning, 
urine screening, follow-up at ?-months and g-months for each program 
participant, and follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2. A structured program including individual and group counseling to address 
recovery issues including: life skills, denial, withdrawal symptomatology, 
drug/alcohol use history, the disease of addiction and relapse triggers, parenting 
skills: positive communication skills, literacy classes, employment readiness, 
anger management, conflict resolution, domestic violence, health and mental 
health issues, and family reconciliation and socialization activities. 

CHANGE #7: Add to Section I.D. of Exhibit B the following: 
Contractor’s basic day treatment services will be culturally and language appropriate for 
individuals. who are African American and Latino. Contractor’s basic day treatment 
services will be made available during the daytime and evening hours, and will include: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), aftercare 
planning, urine screening, follow-up at 3-months and g-months for each program 
participant, and follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

3 -. Contractor’s basic day treatment services will include a structured program 
consisting of: 4 individual counseling sessions, 16 group counseling sessions per 
program participant, per month. Contractor will also provide transportation and 
child care for program participants as needed. 

3. Curriculum will include: literacy classes, employment readiness classes, positive 
communication skill building, life skills, anger management, conflict resolution, 
domestic violence, money management and credit counseling, health and 
nutrition, and a 1 O-week parenting series which will cover: assessment of 
parent/child interaction, parenting skill building, child development and age 
appropriate play strategies, how to be a parent advocate for school age children: 
disciplinary techniques, and positive affirmations. 

3 



CHANGE #8: Add new Section I.E. to Exhibit B to read as follows: 
A. SACPA/Prouosition 36 Outnatient Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services: 

Contractor’s basic outpatient alcohol and drug treatment services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification 
Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment services 
will be culturally and language appropriate for individuals who are African 
American and Latino. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment services will be 
made available during the daytime and evening hours and on Saturdays. 
Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment services will include: 

1. Intake and assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASIJ): 
treatment planning, aftercare plan, urine screening, follow-up at 3- months 
and 9- months for each program participant, and follow-up with 
Probation/Parole as required. 

2. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment plan will include: 4 individual 
counseling sessions and 18 group counseling sessions per program 
participant, per month. 

3. The curriculum will include: the 12-step model of recovery: the impact of 
addiction on family systems and family dynamics, peer support systems, 
mental health and health issues (e.g., HIV and risky behaviors), life skills, 
anger management, money management, effective parenting skills, 
domestic conflict resolution: legal issues, and strategies for preventing and 
responding to re-arrest and relapse, aftercare planning and aftercare 
groups. 

4. Access to ancillary services including: housing, child care, employment 
training, health and mental health care. 

CHANGE #9: Amend introductory paragraph of Section IV in Exhibit B to read: 

In full consideration of the SACPA/Proposition 36 funded alcohol and drug treatment services 
provided to individuals referred by the County, who lack the necessary resources to pay for all, or 
part, of these services themselves, the aggregate amount County shall be obligated to pay for 
services rendered under this Agreement and all other Agreements approved collectively by single 
resolution, shall not exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,9 13). County payment to 
Contractor shall be consistent with Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Bulletin No. 0 l- 17. 
County shall pay Contractor in the manner described below: 

4 



A. For the period July 1,200l through April 30,2002 County shall pay Contractor 
the following rates: 

1) 

2) 

3) 

4) 

5) 

6) 

$3 5.00 per individual counseling hour provided, per individual served for 
treatment readiness services; 
$35.00 per group counseling hour provided, per individual served, for 
treatment readiness services; . . 
$69.00 per bed day provided, per individual served, for women’s 
residential services; 
$62.00 per bed day provided, per individual served, for men’s residential 
services; 
$35.00 per treatment hour provided for intervention services: per 
individual served; 
$60.67 per treatment visit day provided for day treatment services, per 
individual served. 

B. For the period May 1,2002 through June 30,2002 County shall pay Contractor at 
the following rates: 

1) $75.00 per staff hour for: intervention, treatment readiness, and outpatient 
services; 

2) $13 5 .OO per treatment visit day provided for day treatment services; 

3) $115.00 per bed day provided for residential treatment services. 

~CHANGE #lo: Amend Section IV of Exhibit B to read: 

A. For the period July 1,200l through April 30,2002: 

1. Intervention services to be billed on a per hour, per individual basis. 
Payments will be made at the intervention hourly rate, multiplied by the 
number of individuals served. 

2. Treatment Readiness services to be billed on a per hour basis, as follows: 
a. Individual sessions to be billed at the individual counseling hourly 

rate, per individual served, and will include: intake, assessment, 
individual counseling, family counseling, limited case 
management, and follow-ups. 

b. Group sessions to be billed at the group counseling hourly rate: per 
individual served, and will include facilitated group activities. Self 
help groups or groups that are peer led are not a billable service. 



3. Day Treatment services to. be billed under one daily rate which includes 
all services under Day Treatment, hereinabove, and in addition will 
include light snacks, recreational activities such as art therapy, or other 
types of day time activities, may also include transportation. 

4. Residential services to be billed as one bed day (24 hours of service) 
including food, shelter and other basic needs. 

B. For the period May 1,2002 through June 30,2002: 

1. Intervention, treatment readiness, and outpatient services to be billed by 
staff hour, for each modality. Staff hours are defmed as available staff 
hours. 

2. Day treatment services to be billed under one daily rate (visit day) which 
includes all services under day treatment, hereinabove, and in addition will 
include light snacks, recreational activities such as art therapy, or other 
types of day time activities, may also include transportation. 

3. Residential services to be billed as one bed day (24 hours of service) 
including food, shelter and other basic needs. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. The Agreement of August 7,200l and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be 

amended accordingly. 

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW: THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of August 7: 2001, and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be amended accordingly. 

6 



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Jerry Hill, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

ATTEST: 
Date: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 
FREE AT LAST 

By: 

Sign+re ‘.’ 

Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 94-3193317 

2FALffs.wpd 

7 



COLWY OF SAN MATE0 
Depmeilla~ Correspondxcc 

Date: SepLcrnber 13: 2001 

TO: 

FROM: 

Priscilla Hrw-ris-Morse, Rkk Wnabw 

hx Marks, AIcobc,I and Drug .&-r~ir~s 
Fcx: 802-6440; Phone: 802-6318; Pony: HS.420ZPl3 

SlJBI-ECl-: Cootmi( Jr~tnsurarux Appm-vnl 

COhYIUCT’Ok Frze .41 Lasl 

DOZS CONTR4CXJH TRAVEL? IF YES, W-UT Pf3UXNT OF COKTR.I?C’XD 
YCS TTME!? 

DUTIES: 
Provides slcohul arlcl drug prevc&;1 axd &dctrtial, ~pcrinnt;ll. wri nonnxik&l trratrnznt 
EC~~XS Lo sdolesc=nlx, aduhs, diX! WKMII with ChiJdrcn. 

WWFQWCE CDVEFdGT(- -. .. s, ACIUlUUll Waive MOdi.@ 

Gn~p~c.herisive Liability 3iia!L-- 
J- Add~liannoi Lw-red 

&tomohile Ciebilil;u 

Prof:;gioaal Liability 

Workcr$ Coayxmetion 
- No employws 

3~Oi3YhCO~~l~~fS: 

-._- 

-- 

___- -- .-- 



CERTIFICATE OF iuABBkl=w INSURANCE 
. ..__.----- 

DATE,nnmruwr . . 

09/10/01 
PRODUCER ----.~ - 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF i#Funrm I 11~ 
Gallagher Heffernan Insurance __-~~ 

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERiiwr;Ale 

Brokers, Inc.- CA Lic.#O726293 HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND II-: 

One Market Spear Twr Ste 200 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

San Francisco, CA 94105 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURED (rNsURERn,Travelers Insurance Company 
Free At Last Community 'Recovery & Reha ',NSURERB: 
1796 Bay Road -- 
East Palo Alto, CA 94303 /RC: 

1 INSURER 0: 

i INSURER E: 

COVERAGES 
THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING- 
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR 
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO AU THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDKIONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LlMiTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

‘g;l TYPE OF INSURANCE ! POLICY NUMBER : PgklCY ~F$;t=IIfE IPOLICY EMX$FiA;;O 

A ’ GENERALLIABILITY 1660784X7336 
IY’? DATEC I WJ LIMITS 

.- ~09/01/01'09/01/02 &CHOCCURRENCE Isl, 000,00~ 

I x : COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILI’IY 

m 

7.’ I ! 
I FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) S 
!-- - 

____---- 100, 001~ 

i CLAIMS MADE. x OCCUR : MED EXP(Any one person) ( $ S,cjO( 

y 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

) j 
$1, 0 0 0 , 0-Q 1~ 

GENERAL AGGREQATE '$2,000,00_~ 
GEN’L AGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIESPER: 

I r- r-7 y$?j r- LOC I 

PRODUCTS-COMP/OP AGG $2 , 0 0 0 , 0-0 1. 
, ; POLICY 

A 1 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 8101844W376 09/01/01~09/01/02 j I 
!-id ANY AUTO 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1, 0 0 0, 0 0 I_ 

~ Lj 

j (Eaacciaent) 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 
I 

SCHEDULED AUTOS 

Ix! HIRED AUTOS ! 

/ t+ 

/ p$;:-:;~-~ 

i 

x ’ NON-OWNED AUTOS 1 
BODILY INJURY 
(Per accident) S 

-- ! -___~ 

l , i 

I 
t--’ j PROPERTY DAMAGE 

1 (PeraccIdent) .S 

I I 
,3eAGE LIABILITY I AUTO ONLY- EAACCIDENT: S 

EXCESS LIABILITY I EACH OCCURRENCE s 

I CLAIMS MADE ; AGGREGATE S 

b ~EDIJCTIBLE 

I 
s 

:S 

: _, j RETENTION $ I 

’ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
’ 

I 
EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY 

I _ !T%?$&~--!& $ 

I E.L.‘EAcH ACCIDENT 

_.... _:. 

I I 
j s 

I I I 
I !E.L.DISEASE-EAEMPLOYE s 
I 

) OTHER 

I 
1 

I 

I I 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATlONS/LOCATlONS/VEHlCLES/EXCLUSlONSADDED BY ENDORSEMENTISPECIALPROVISIONS 

County of San Mateo and its respective divisions, officers, agents and 
employees are included as Additional Insureds per CG2026, attached. 

I 
CERTIFICATE HOLDER 1 j ADD~DNALINs”RED;lNS”RERLETIER -_ CANCELLATION Ten Dav Notice for Non-Pavmen 

San Mateo County Drug SC Alcohol 
Services 
400 Harbor Blvd., Bldg. B 
Belmont, CA 94002 

~SHOUU)ANYOFMEABOM:D~~I~ED~~UCIESBECANCELLED~EF~~THED(PIRA~ON 

DATETHEREOF.THElSS”lNGlNS”RERWILLENDEAVORTOMAIL~ DAYSWRIlTEN 

NOTIOETOTHE CERTlFlCAlE HOLDERNAMEDTOTHELEFT, BUTFAIWRE TODOSOSHALL 

IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INS”RER,ITSAGENTS OR 

REPRESENTATIVES. 

I 

ACORD25-S(7/97)1 of 2 #~56663 UE 0 ACORD CORPORATION :-I 



If the certificate holder is an ADDlTlONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement 
on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may 
require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate 
holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between 
the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it 
affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon. 

I 
ACORD25-SW712 of 2 #M56663 



c 

Njxs’ . . ._._.. -. -. .- -...w._ ._-, - _; I- . ..-. 

P-DP At Lest ,&y,nur;i =y RD,s~~v~~ i; ~-&,a 
i ,Ms”p&~zQr-:~~ ?,??i ,,,‘,-I - s -4.: -.-.---1 L. ,&,.A 

.A.-- 1 ..- . 

17.3 3’ zay -&&ad 
I lustia~a ;:2or ; _--. -yI .,-., 

East -9 ? ', c-. i IrJB‘mE.Fl t‘ d.... - c,-.-.a Al LL 0 ; CA. 94303 '. 
j .lNSVREA c: !--. . . . . *, 

?ii~....L~l zUi”L,ll’i/sit - -- -._-. LllsL”_ rzdC= LilLii;! 
ylfqt-’ -..+ 

-- --LrLL- 
---- --. 8 ,‘-- .,-. 

kKXXKli.~~v -- - ..--.. - -._. ,& *hi-,iXly _..... . . . 

I. 
..-. .__..“_ ,, _- 

‘,.. 
-. 

.-... . ..-..-.. :..- .-. : . . I. 
IrvSLFER 5: 

1 
EDVBRAGES 
THE POMX:S OF INSURAN3E LISTEIl !?&GV! !iAVE EEN ISSUED TO THE ItiSURED NAWD. AED% FGE-K-iE pc’~;DYpm;o~ tij~r~~~, ~3l~vt-i~STu~tN.s i 
ANY REQIJWEMEIJT, EFI~J, OR CGNOROM OF At-t!: CONTRAST OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH REBFZX TO Vv’HiCi: THtS 
MAS PEKTAIN. THE INSURANCE AtFORDEC E9 %niE POLiCIEG DESCRIEED IiFEI:; Is ~P,U”O,IE~? 72 ALi ,TF= T=. 

CERT!XX~~~M,Q’ BE ISSUEC ‘X 
.- . L~MS,~~:):=L~SIONS AND COND~DNS G; SUCH 

POLicEB. ,?,GsREQjTE LJMIITB #OWN MAY Uk\r’EB=t+ f3EGUCED BY’P,%D CfiAItiS. 

Ei$i “-’ 
. .--m-w- .- . . ..--._. -.-.. -.- .-- .-.. 

TYPE OF INSURANSE. .i ‘. POLICY NlYMBW i”“nf~(~.&,,+>: ~;,+-iM~&~f-‘t(, 
..- .-ssfy~FD ~lmyy-*ia ,fJb$- - - 

LIM!Ts 

A : CSNERAL LlABIk i. : ~MZGBD7GZ62 0, ;-:7;‘01,!oc: k~/ol,‘o~ 

2: CDMA!ERClAL SEh~RALLlkB;LtTi 

i 1. 

-:: -,... I 
! i 

: : 
: 

./ 

-, . ..-. 
i.. 

1 j =~R.S;,!u’ELB~ADV l!JupU j;, oop, ooo- .-..- 
! 

:CEhf’L AGGP.EGAE :IMI:‘APPLlESPER: : 

: GEN’ER&L +XGaZ . . $2,! 2 0 b, ,D 0 6. . - . . . 

, : . .--L 
; ‘pE& 

,,.-,, 

Pk!UY FGI iLOG ! i 

i $D+~76-JOM?f?PP~Gl $2 , fi c.2 ,-~~,rj. 

A ~AUTOIL’,OBI~~L;ABILITY . .-., jzqzGF?b76262n ,j ~;i/O~;~OO 1,3"/&$1 

Ix- :ANYAUTO 
-. ixmSne@ S!NOLZ i:tdrr . 

1 
1. 

, (kaace!dmI) 

! L 
! ., i -. . . . I .., ., 

( ALLOWNEDAUTOS 

~SCHEDL’LED’&TDS; 
I I B0DIt.Y tti!~UaY 

.‘5 : : (Pm pemlrq 
1 I.. .: _ 

i x . tilP.ED ALITOC; 
i 

. . 
! x.‘.! NOhi-OWNeD AUTOB 

) i’. 
: aoUlLYlNJURY 6 

i .. .i 
I 

fPl?l ucazlasnl) ‘. 

j x fDrive Qtjpy zs:: i 
. . . . -. -.. . I . . . --- 

, ,- .i . _ . .-- I 
i 

P!?OPEE-Y DAMACE 
!kr acctrie~l) 5.’ 1 

I 

EiiFLAGt LlABILlN : . . ; ~“UT~ON;Y.EA.=CIDPI\‘T;~ j 

t ,j’lNYAlJTD 

._.: ” 
.! I 

:’ 

i j i I 

I I 
O?‘flERTIRN EAAtr: I E 

i 

A’JK! 31;’ v- .- 

i 2XOE65 LlAB1LlTY 
/ ‘L-i ucC”R i : 

i : EAGHUCCURRENC, - 
CLAIMS MADE: 

-.. cAEG 1’: .,;, . . ,. 

; AGGHFSZTTE .5 ., ,._.. 
i 

. . ., ;h J I-. - ,e..., .-- ..- 

i 
:_ 

_._.. _. . _ ,. .I<: . .._ ..,..,., 


