
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FEE-FOR-SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH 
WALDEN HOUSE, INC. 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT’SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of 9 2002, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called “County”) and WALDEN 
HOUSE, INC. (hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on August 7, 2001: the parties hereto entered into a fee-for-service 

agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on February 26,2002, the parties hereto entered into a first amendment to 

the fee-for-service agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to further amend 

and clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #l: Amend Section 3.B. of the body of the Agreement to read as follows: 

ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,913) for SACPA/Proposition 36 
alcohol and drug treatment services described in Exhibit A. 

2) ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE l!IUNDRED SEVENTY- 
NINE DOLLARS ($149,179) For SB223 drug testing services described in 
Exhibit A. 

3) ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
(S 159,500) for Drug Court alcohol and drug treatment services described in 
Exhibit B. 

CJUNGE #2: Amend Section I in Exhibit A to read: 
Add to introductory paragraph: 
Contractor will comply with Title 9, Division 4, Chapter 2.5 of the California Code of 
Regulations, and OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122. No services will be provided until the 
appropriate licensure and/or certification has been obtained. 

A. Contractor’s basic residential alcohol and drug treatment services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification 
Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 



Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic residential alcohol and drug 
treatment services will be available to individuals with a co-occurring disorder as 
defined in Section IILC. 1. of Attachment 6, and will include: 

1. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI& food, 
shelter and other basic needs, addiction education and intervention, mental 
health assessment, aftercare planning, urine screening, follow-up at 3- 
months and 9-months for each program participant, and follow-up with 
Probation/Parole as required. 

2. A structured program including individual and group counseling, 
treatment planning, psycho-educational sessions including anger 
management and life skills, relapse prevention, supportive services 
addressing co-factors of addiction, educational workshops and classes on 
HIV/AIDS behavior risks, vocational/educational opportunities, financial 
planning, parenting skills, family reunification, 12-step and other support 
activities: discharge planning, and relapse prevention. 

3. In addition, program participants with a dual diagnosis will receive 
psychosocial and biomedical assessments, psychotropic medication 
administration and monitoring as appropriate, group and individual 
psychotherapy. Contractor will provide licensed professional staff 
(psychiatrist, psychologist and family therapist) to work with substance 
abuse counselors to integrate the two areas of service into a unified 
treatment plan. 

4. Medical supervision for program participants receiving methadone, 
psychiatric medication, tuberculosis medication, or any other prescribed 
medication necessary. 

5. Access to ancillary support services may include: 12-step meetings, 
HIV/AIDS testing, educational functioning assessment, health/mental 
health assessment, vocational assessment, GED preparation, literacy 
issues, job-seeking workshops, peer support groups, and legal assistance. 

CHANGE #3: Amend introductory paragraph of Section III in Exhibit A to read: 
In full consideration of the SACPA/Proposition 36 funded alcohol and drug treatment services 
provided to individuals referred by the County, who lack the necessary resources to pay for all: or 
part, of these services themselves, the aggregate amount County shall be obligated to pay for 
services rendered under this Agreement and all other Agreements approved collectively by single 
resolution, shall not exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 
THOUSAND hW HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,913). County payment to 

2 



Contractor shall be consistent with Alcohol and Drug Program (.4DP) Bulletin No. 0 l- 17. 

1 *. County shall pay Contractor as follows: 

a. SACPAkonosition 36 funded Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services: 
1) For the period July 1,200l through June 30,2002 County shall pay 

Contractor the following rates: 

$75.26 per bed day provided, per individual served, for men’s 
residential services; 

CHANGE #5: Amend Section IV. B. in Exhibit B to read: 

B. ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($108,500) for CDCI funded treatment services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. The Agreement of August 7,200l and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be 

amended accordingly. 

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of August 7,2001, and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be amended accordingly. 



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Jerry Hill, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Date: 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 
WALDEN HOUSE, INC. 

By: 

Date: 

Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 94-1710103 
2Waldffs.wpd 

4 



LkL-Ikk3& WkWG I? 1% TENT. 415 363 4A64 P. Ix/o: 

CQlJNTY 0F SAN MATE0 
Departrn-ztaI Correspondence 

Date: December 18,2001 

TO: 

FROM: 

Priscilla I&is-Morse, Risk Iklanager 

Jane Marks, Alcohol and Drug Services 
Fax: 502-6440; Phone; 802-6418; Pony: HSA202PE 

SUBTECF: C onaact insurance Approvzd 

CQXTUCTQR: Walden House, ‘inc. 

DOES CONTRACTOR TRAVEL? Yes 

DUTIES: Provides residential alcohol and drug treatment services, 

rwxJK4NCE COWRBGE: Amount 

Comprehensive Liability S3M 
.faddiliord Illsured x 

Automokk Liability 

Professional Liabiiity xM- 

Workers’ Compensation 
- No ewployees 

Jratutoq 

Waive 

,/ 
/ 

/ 1 

Rema.ricsKZomrnents: 

MOdif) 

Risk Management 

rnsform.wp 

TOTRL P.E!l 



Kbh"%R (408)985-7171 FAX (408)24X-5664 
jtateco Insurance Services 
350 5. Saratoga Avenue 
San Jose, CA 95129 

520 Townsend Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103-0000 

,jLiTy /Q$&fJ~NC~ DATE (MMIDDMY) 

t THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION~ 
i ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

I INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURER A: Legion Insurance Company 
! INSURER E: Wauasu Insurance 
1 INSURCR C: **National Union Fire 
, !F!SURZR D: 

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDiNG 
AN” REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CON3lTION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED 3R 
MAY PERTA!N, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED SY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJEb. p-r TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDlTlONS OF SUCH 
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE GEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

7 TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFFECTIVE 
DATE IMMJDDNY) 

GENERAL LIABILITY 

F 

Q2I.208741 07/01/2001 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY I 

CLAIMS MADE m OCCUR 

A X Professional 
X Abuse/MOT estation 
GEN’L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: 

x ! POL!CY p;.- -- LOC 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CQ21208741 07/01/2001 

ALL OWNED AUTOS 

GARAGE LlABlLiTY 

ANY AUTO 

EXCESS LIABILITY Vi21206742 07/01/2001 
CLAIMS MADE 

I 

DEDUCTIBLE 

I 
WORKERS COMPENSATlON AND j81900006326 1 07/01/2001 
EMPLOYERS LiABILlTY I 

AUTO ONLY _ EA ACCiDENT S 

OTHER THAN EAACC S 

AUTO ONLY: AGG S 

07/01/2002 , EACH OCCURRENCE s 5,000,II 
1 AGGREGATE Is 5 ,ooq,~II 

etension s lcll~~C 
1s 
‘s 

07/01/2002 ,_ I %?ysI% I x I”~~~ ~~~ 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT b 1,000,:: 
E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE’ b l,OOO,II 
EL. DISEASE - POLlCY LIMlT 1 S l,OOO,II 

07/01/2002 Blanket Limit: $20,869,571 

11/01/2002 Fidel i ty Bond Limit : $6,500, G?: 

::a1 Insured RE 815 Buena Vista 

A iBTk,&;;,;;;;e;ty Cp2120B741 ’ 07/01/2001 

P p473-80-79 11/01/2001 
JESCRIPTION OF OPERATlONSlLOCATlONS/VEHlCLES/EXCLUSlONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVIS’ 
:ounty of San Mateo Alcohol & Drug Services are named as Addit- 
rest,San Francisco, CA 94117, 1885 Mission Street,San Francisco, CA 94103 and 890 Hayes Street, 
!an Francisco, CA 94117 

‘OLICY EXPIRATION 
DATE (MMIDDPIY) LIMITS 

07/01/2002 1 EACH OCCURRENCE 1 s 1,000,3I 
’ FIRE DAMAGE (Any cneftre) !$ , 100,:II 

MED EXP (Any one person) IS 5 ,-I I 

PERSONAL & ADV.lNJURY 1 5 l,qoO,11 
’ GENERAL AGGREGATE 1 S 3,OOO,_I 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 1 I 2,000,:: 
I 

‘en (10) Days notice of cancel ‘lation for non-payment of premium 
I 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER ! ADDITIONAL INSURED: )NSURER LETTER: CANCELLATION 

, SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

County of San Mateo A'icohol and 
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTIC LL IMPOSE NO OBLLGATION OR LlAB\L\lY 


