
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FEE-FOR-SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH 
AVALON COUNSELING SERVICES 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of ) 2002, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN.MATEO (hereinafter called ‘County”) and AVALON 
COUNSELING SERVICES (hereinafter called ‘Contractor”). 

1 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on August 7: 2001, the parties hereto entered into a fee-for-service 

agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on February 26,2002, the parties hereto entered into a first amendment to 

the fee-for-service agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to further amend 

and clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #l: Amend Section 3.B. of the body of the Agreement to read as follows: 
1) ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE 

HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,9 13) for SACPAkoposition 36 
alcohol and drug treatment services described in Exhibit A. 

2) ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
NINE DOLLARS ($149,179) For SB223 drug testing services described in 
Exhibit A. 

3) ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($159,500) for Drug Court alcohol and drug treatment services described in 
Exhibit B. 

CHANGE #2: Amend introductory paragraph of Exhibit A to read as follows:: 
These alcohol and drug treatment services are funded through State SACPA/ Proposition 36 
funds designated specifically to serve individuals who have plead guilty to an offense, and are 
referred to alcohol and drug treatment services by the SACPAkoposition 36 Team. Contractor 
will comply with Title 9, Division 4, Chapter 2.5 of the California Code of Regulations, and 
OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122. 

Contractor will possess and maintain the appropriate licensure and/or certification required to 
provide the services described below. No services will be provided until the appropriate 
licensure and/or certification has been obtained. Contractor will admit individuals, hereinafter 

I 



referred to as “program participants”, who are referred by SACPA/Proposition Team to these 
services, The length of treatment will vary according to the specific need of each program 
participant. Contractor will provide the following services at mutually agreed upon location(s) in 
San Mateo County to individuals who are deemed eligible for SACPALProposition 36 funded 
services: 

CHANGE #3: Amend Section.1 of Exhibit A to read as follows: 
A. SACPA/Pronosition 36 Start-un Activities: 

Contractor’s start-up activities and expenses will comply with the Offke of 
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A- 122, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit 
Organizations”. Contractor will provide the following start-up activities 
necessary to provide SACPAkoposition 36 funded services, in accordance with 
Contractor’s approved start-up budget: 

1. Purchase copier, computer, Power Point software, television monitor to be 
used for SACPA/Proposition 36 related services. 

B. SACPAkoaosition 36 Outpatient L41cohol and Drug Treatment Services: 
Contractor’s basic outpatient alcohol and drug treatment services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification 
Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment services 
will be available to individuals who are: gay, lesbian, bisexual, or transgender. In 
addition, Contractor will provide services to individuals who have a co-occurring 
disorder as defined in Section IKC. 1. of Attachment 6. Contractor’s basic 
outpatient services will include: 

1. Intake and assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI& urine 
screening, relapse prevention, aftercare planning, follow-up at 3-month 
and 9months, and follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

a. Intake and evaluation will be scheduled with a licensed mental 
health clinician. Program participants will be diagnostically 
assessed for possible co-occurring psychiatric disorders. 

2. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment plan will include a minimum of 90 
days of outpatient services including: 4 individual counseling sessions, 4 
group counseling sessions, 9 group sessions including: family/partner 
groups, education, and relapse prevention, per month, per program 
participant. 

a. Enhanced services will include up to 5 couple group sessions. 

2 



C. 

b. Psychiatric services may be made available on a limited basis. 
Program participants with co-occurring substance abuse disorders 
will receive 2-3 individual psychiatric sessions per month. 

3. Curriculum will include: evaluation by a licensed mental health clinician 
diagnostic assessment for possible co-occurring substance abuse disorders, 
treatment planning and ongoing-recovery support, education, case 
management and linkage to community resources, HIV/AIDS education, 
information and referral to ancillary services, and discharge and aftercare 
planning. 

4. Access to ancillary services which may include: legal support, HIV/AIDS 
testing, health care, literacy assistance and supportive educational training, 
and job search. 

SACPA/Pronosition 36 Treatment Readiness Alcohol and Drug Treatment 
Services: 
Contractor will provide treatment readiness services to individuals on the alcohol 
and drug treatment services waiting list for treatment program openings. Services 
will be geared toward assisting individuals to become engaged and supported 
while waiting for a treatment opening. Contractor’s basic treatment readiness 
services must be consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) 
Certification Standards: and must meet the standards outlined in the American 
Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the 
Treatment of Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic treatment 
readiness services will be available to individuals who are gay, lesbian, bisexual, 
or transgender. In addition, Contractor will provide services to individuals who 
have a co-occurring disorder as defined in Section III.C.l. of Attachment 6. 
Contractor’s basic treatment readiness services will include: 

1. Intake and assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), urine 
screening, relapse prevention, aftercare planning, follow-up at 3-month 
and 9-months: and follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2. Contractor’s basic treatment readiness plan will include a minimum of 5 
weeks of treatment services including: 4 individual counseling sessions, 4 
group counseling sessions, and 4 group sessions including family/ partner 
groups, education, and relapse prevention, per month, per program 
participant. 

3. Curriculum will include: evaluation by a licensed mental health clinician, 
diagnostic assessment for possible co-occurring substance abuse disorders, 
treatment planning and ongoing-recovery support, education, case 

3 



management and linkage to community resources, HIV/AIDS education, 
information and referral to ancillary services, and discharge and aftercare . 
planning. 

4. Access to ancillary services which may include: legal support, HIV/AIDS 
testing, health care, literacy assistance and supportive educational training, 
and job search. 

CHANGE #4: Amend Section III in Exhibit A to read as follows: 
Amend introductory paragraph to read as follows: 
In full consideration of the SACPA/Proposition 36 funded alcohol and drug treatment services 
provided to individuals referred by the County, who lack the necessary resources to pay for all, or 
part, of these services themselves, the aggregate amount County shall be obligated to pay for 
services rendered under this Agreement and all other Agreements approved collectively by single 
resolution, shall not exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1:343:913). County payment to 
Contractor shall be consistent with Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Bulletin No. 01-l 7. 
County shall pay Contractor in the manner described below: 

A. Start-un Pavment Rates: 
Of the $1,343,913, County shall pay this Contractor a maximum of FOUR 
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($4,575) for start- 
up costs in accordance with the approved start-up budget, for the start-up 
activities outlined above. Payment shall be based on actual costs and shall be 
made upon approval of this agreement and review and approval of itemized 
statement including receipts for start-up costs, by the Alcohol and Drug Services 
Manager, or her designee. 

B. SACPA/Pronosition 36 funded Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services: 
For the period July 1,200l through April 30,2002, County shall pay Contractor at 
the rate of: 
1. $39.00 per individual counseling hour provided, per program participant 

served for outpatient and treatment readiness services. 

2. $39.00 per group counseling hour provided, per program participant 
served for outpatient and treatment readiness services. 

For the period May 1,2002 through June 30,2002, County shall pay Contractor at 
the rate of: 
3. $85.86 per staff hour for both outpatient and treatment readiness services 

for the period May 1,2002 through June 30,2002. Staff hours are 
defmed as available staff hours. 

4 



CHANGE #5: Amend Section W. B. in Exhibit B to.read as follows: 

A. ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($108,500) for CDCI funded treatment services. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. The Agreement of August 7,200l and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be 

amended accordingly. 

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of August 7: 2001: and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be amended accordingly. 



IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand bn the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Jerry Hill: President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Date: 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 
AVALON COUNSELING SERVICES 

Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 94-3348957 

2Avalnffs.wpd 

6 



Date: Ilecer&er 20,200 P 

TO: PrisciQia HmiS-MOiSe, Zkb:ZrI~g~ 

FROMI he Marks, Alcohol and Drug Services 
5ax: 802&40; Phone: 802-6418; Pony FLSA202PE 

CO?CRACTOR: Avalor! Counseling Services 

DOES CON~,CTOR YRAVEL’? Not a; part of&e contract. 

I[pWlES: Provicles noneesidebd alcohol cmd drug cquw-Zing swices. 

Approve Waive Mo,.dZy 

Comprebznsive Liability / -- 

-L Additional Insured 

Auromobile Liability -- * L 

Frofeshtud Liability i 53h4 / 

Workers’ Compsation -- ,/ 
.No employees X 

Comseling smites are, coctiacted out. 



POLICY NO: Sk&-556.1 62 Q5 

ITEM I. (a) NAME AND ADDRESS OF !NSURE[?: 
I ASZOUNT NC: <n-Z 

I EM i, (b; ADDITIONP 

, ,, . . . . : i ~ _ . .,,, ,i__, _ __. .A. y j ~-‘.r.-,~~,~~.;~~~~: -;I C,,‘.. .?.I. -,-: ..,.: .,, I . ..~. ._. .:... _. ? . -d,i 

!TEM 3. POLICY PERKID: FROM; BOP~PbOll i 
12:01 A.M. STAN3RAD TIME AT THE ADDRESs C 

ITEM 4. LlivllTS OF LIABILITY: (4 % EaElrQOaOUO EXH WiiONGFUL AC 
OR INTERRELATED V\I 

(b)$ 3.~800r000 
AGGREGATE 

(c; s s,uoa 
DE’ENSE REIMBURS 

YEWi 5. PREivWivi SCHEDULE: 

PRc#FESs’lDMFkLS 1 
.“- . -.w. .-m.--.. ..,._I. _ - . 

I MDEPENDEMY CtiSPdYtiACiOtiS I?! 

I 
I L 

I 
i 

iTEM 6. RETRDAWVE DATE: 806QPE9Q TOTAL PREMlUh 

1SEM 7. EXTENDEC RE.PORTlNG PERlOG 
ADDITIONAL PREMIUM (If exercissd): 5 ‘365a.00 

17EM a. POLICY’ FORMS AND ENDORSEMEMTS 
ATTACWED TO TtJlS POLICY: 

PUIE 14 hIfiT B QII 1 DDthdll LLX L-obC RCERI D&in 

:jJensl-t-J DIF&%2SS 
NAMED IIWJRECS: 

,. ,. 
..’ I -.w II 8. .‘...-& _-.- i,+<-.k. -._... ., ., _ 

: THE ;MSURED AS STATED HERE! N: 

OR SERIES OF COMTINUOUS, REPEATED 
LDNGFUL Ai;TS OR OCCURRENCE 

ANNUAL PREMlblM~ 


