
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FEE-FOR-SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH 
EL CENTRO DE LIBERTAD 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of ) 2002, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called “County”) and EL CENTRO 
DE LIBERTAD (hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, on August 7,200 1: the parties hereto entered into a fee-for-service 

agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that 

Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2002, the parties hereto entered into a first amendment to 

the fee-for-service agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to further amend 

and clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #l: Amend Section 3.B. of the body of the Agreement to read: 

1) ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($159,500) for Drug Court alcohol and drug treatment services described in 
Exhibit A. 

2) ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE 
HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,913) for SACPAQroposition 36 
alcohol and drug treatment services described in Exhibit B. 

3) ONE HUNDRED FORTY-hrD\TE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
NINE DOLLARS ($149,179) For SB223 drug testing services described in 

_ Exhibit B. 

CHANGE #2: Amend Section IV. B. in Exhibit A to read: 
A. ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($108,500) for 

CDCI funded treatment services. 

CHANGE #3: Add to introductory paragraph of Exhibit B: 
Contractor will comply with Title 9: Division 4, Chapter 2.5 of the California Code of 
Regulations, and ONlB Circulars A-87 and A-122. No services or payments will be made until 
the appropriate licensure and/or certification has been obtained. 



CHANGE #4: Amend Sections LA. in Exhibit B to read: 
A. SACPA/Pronosition 36 Outnatient Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services: 

Contractor’s basic outpatient alcohol-and drug treatment services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification 
Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment services 
will focus on Spanish and English speaking individuals with co-occurring 
disorders. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment services will include: 

1. Intake and assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index CAST]), urine 
screening, relapse prevention, afiercare planning, follow-up at 3-months 
and g-months, and follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2. One weekly 2 hour group education/counseling session. Sessions will 
include: the disease model of addiction, the addiction and recovery 
process, the 12-step model of recovery: the impact of addiction on family 
systems and family dynamics, health issues (e.g. HIV/AIDS, tuberculosis, 
hepatitis B and C, and other infectious diseases, and strategies for 
preventing and responding to relapse. 

3. One weekly 1 hour individual counseling session with primary counselor. 
Sessions will include: case management, family problems, adjustment 
issues, legal and medical concerns including referrals for medical testing 
and care, aftercare planning. 

a. Three weekly 12-step meetings (support to client in addressing the 
first 3 of the 12 steps). 

b. Two, 2-hour family counseling sessions per 90 days of treatment. 
Sessions will include: introduction to the recovery process and its 
potential impact on the family, introduction to family support 
meetings (e.g.?Al-Anon). 

C. Access to ancillary services including: vocational training, literacy 
and ESL classes, referrals to the Family Self Sufficiency Team 
(FSST), health care, parenting classes, family counseling. 

d. Specigl services: the basic 90 day treatment may be extended for 
program participants who need a longer term to complete the 
program, including those who: fail a drug or alcohol screen, do not 
follow the terms outlined in the treatment plan, miss or arrive late 
for more than 2 consecutive sessions without notifying the 

2 



Contractor in advance, have a dual diagnosis, are deemed by the 
Contractor to be at-risk of relapse. 

CHANGE #5: Amend Sections I.B.l and I.B.2 in Exhibit A to read: 

1. SACPALPronosition 36 Substance Abuse Education Services: 
Contractor’s basic substance abuse education services will include: 

a. Intake, assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), 
addiction education and intervention, aftercare planning, follow-up 
at 3 months and 9 months for each program participant, and 
follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

b. Twelve hours of educational classes (6 per week), plus 6 12-step 
meetings. 

C. A curriculum consistent with the ASAM. The curriculum will 
include the: disease model of addiction, addiction process, twelve- 
step model of recovery: impact of addiction on family systems, risk 
factors related to substance abuse: health issues (e.g. HIV/AlDS~ 
tuberculosis, hepatitis B and C: and other infectious diseases), 
strategies for avoiding and recovering from relapse, urine 
screening, non-violent strategies for handling anger and resolving 
disputes, and communication skills, anger management, and 
peaceful conflict resolution. 

d. Aftercare planning and family support groups. 

2. SACPA/Pronosition 36 Intervention Services: 
Contractor’s basic intervention services will include: 

a. Intake, assessment including a three-month and nine-month follow- 
up (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), addiction 
education and intervention, monthly family support groups, 
aftercare planning, and follow-up with Probation/Parole as 
required. 

b. Eight week program consisting of: 4 l-hour individual counseling 
sessions, 8 2-hour group education/counseling sessions, 3 12-step 
meetings per week. 

C. The curriculum will include the: model of cognitive/behavioral 
restructuring, disease model of addiction, addiction process, 12- 

3 



step model of recovery, impact of addiction on family systems, risk 
factors related to substance abuse: health issues (e.g. HIV/AIDS, 
tuberculosis, hepatitis B and C, and other infectious diseases), 
strategies for avoiding and recovering from relapse, non-violent 
strategies for handling anger and resolving disputes, and 
communication skills: anger management, and peaceful conflict 
resolution. 

d. Alcohol and drug screening. 

CHANGE #6: Amend introductory paragraph of Section IV in Exhibit B to read: 

In full consideration of the SACPA/Proposition 36 funded alcohol and drug treatment services 
provided to individuals referred by the County, who lack the necessary resources to pay for all, or 
part, of these services themselves, the aggregate amount County shall be obligated to pay for 
services rendered under this Agreement and all other Agreements approved collectively by single 
resolution, shall not exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 
THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,913). County payment to 
Contractor shall be consistent with Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Bulletin No. 0 l-l 7. 
County shall pay Contractor in the manner described below: 

1. For the period July 1,200l through April 30: 2002 County.shall pay Contractor 
the following rates: 

a> 
‘4 
C> 

$42.00 per individual counseling hour provided, per individual served; 
$42.00 per group counseling hour provided, per individual served; 
$42.00 per treatment hour provided for alcohol and drug addiction 
education services, per individual served. 

2. For the period May 1: 2002 through June 30,2002 County shall pay Contractor at 
the following rates: r 

$79.75 per staff hour for each outpatient, substance abuse education, and 
intervention services. Staff hour is defined as available staff hours. 

NOW: THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. The Agreement of August 7,200l and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be 

amended accordingly. 

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 



3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of August 7,2001, and the first amendment of February 26: 2002, be amended accordingly. 

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto: by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Jerry Hill, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Date: 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 
EL CENTRO DE LIBERTAD 

By: Cear~e &m. C%ectiTl@ Difec7of 
Name, Title - please print 

Date: 

Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 94-3189174 

2ElCeaffs.wpd 

5 



.-. .I:: 

:..: 

;: 

:: 

TO: 

DUTIES: 

I-tCX&mCE CW-ER4GE: 

Compr&zzksiv~ LiibiliIy 
- Additional insured x 

Automobile LiaMiQ 

~hxkssional Eiabi ii@ %2M ./ / 



- 
- .-m--F.. 

-L.,IL:< 
-. __ 

sE!qt sy:’ WSk., In= 1 ; 

Pti iGSPJ3&1++6ij 
SOS, Asso:, kc, 

I 7-moFwboRAN~ 
1 OHIEIUL~ - 

GEtsrw.LWKIw 

a I 
CUAUSru\PE x OtCtlR 

IAI ’ I t 

! 

i 
d, 

1 

1 I 

t E ?. DWUE - POu:r~btii I L 

OFi/l5/2DDZ 

I 

SZL,wo, 5250 Dehttibht 
SpMkul Forlri. K j 

I I 
hlal insurctd us respects 1 

I 



-7. :. ,: 

. . . . :..:..:‘_~~~!;l!\~~~-~~~~~~~~ &/En9 ‘..’ y 
_.:: : .I ( 4 ,NqM, .:PRO~T:iCORPqRnTI,~~) 1 ..~, I:.‘.. -‘--., .“, ““. 

.- ,:. ,_ _, -/.,; 
,:: ._ .:; ; .jl, ,; -’ I ‘; .,.‘. .. ,-.,.I 
, : I :.. ., 
,: ,, .: .: 

~; -: 
,’ 

: ;., .c: ‘. ;;. : ,-,c ;:,’ ::, ,, .~- .I, : “:: 

.A< ,‘. I 
-:.. ,,_ -’ /. : ,I’.I 

., I.. : ,:-: ,,,-._ .,. .: 
‘,~ illL.r>.‘i- : ‘. . 

‘. ” _” i ~ ‘,; T-Y:,;, ,. .,?2 .- . ..- ~ -..;&:.-,:,,; _.,; z.~..,‘,,::;“;;.:2 .:. .*y’.~: :‘,‘.:.-“;,i. ;.: ‘:‘I. 
;:..+:; ,.... ::..:;< ..,, i .. ..~~ : -1 

. . .,-y 
~.,, 

;‘.F’ 
.-. +:::~; ;.02 ;i-&,w,02 ‘. :. f_j,.‘,i ,I ,. 

2 -q-p)08 


