
SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE FEE-FOR-SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH 
WOMEN’S RECOVERY ASSOCIATION 

FOR ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of : 2002, 
by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called “County”) the WOMEN’S 
RECOVERY ASSOCIATION (hereinafter called “Contractor”). 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS: on August 7, 200 1, the parties hereto entered into a fee-for-service 
agreement for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on February 26,2002, the parties hereto entered into a first amendment to 
the fee-for-service agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to further amend 
and clarify that Agreement: 

CHANGE #l: Amend Section 1 of the body of the Agreement to add reference to new 
Exhibit C as follows: 

1. Exhibits and Attachments. 
Exhibit C: Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act (SACPA)/Proposition 36 

Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services and Rates of Payment for Those 
Services 

CHANGE #2: Amend Section 3 of the body of the Agreement to amend paragraph B.I., 
and to add paragraphs B.2. and B.3. as follows: 

1) ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND AND FIVE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS ($159,500) for Drug Court alcohol and drug treatment services 
described in Exhibit A for the contract term. 

2) ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND N-INE 
HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS ($1,343,913) for SACPAkoposition 36 
alcohol and drug treatment services described in Exhibit C for the period May 1, 
2002 through June 30, 2002. 

3) ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE FIUNDRED SEVENTY- 
NINE DOLLARS ($149,179) For SB223 drug testing services described in 
Exhibit C for the period May 1: 2002 through June 30,2002. 

1 



CHANGE #3: Amend Section IV. B. in Exhibit A to read as follows: 

B. ONE HUNDRED EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($108,500) for 
CDCI funded treatment services. 

CHANGE #4: Add Exhibit C as follows: 

EXHIBIT C 
Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act (SACPA)/Proposition 36 Funded 

Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services 
WOMEN’S RECOVERY ASSOCIATION 

May 1,2002 through June 30,2002 

These alcohol and drug treatment services are funded through State SACPA/ Proposition 36 
funds designated specifically to serve individuals who have plead guilty to an offense, and are 
referred to alcohol and drug treatment services by the SACPA/Proposition 36 Team. Contractor 
will comply with Title 9, Division 4, Chapter 2.5 of the California Code of Regulations, and 
OMB Circulars A-87 and A-122. Contractor will possess and maintain the appropriate licensure 
and/or certification required to provide the services described below. No services will be 
provided until the appropriate licensure and/or certification has been obtained. 

Contractor will admit individuals, hereinafter referred to as “‘program participants”, who are 
referred by SACPA/Proposition Team to these services. The length of treatment will vary 
according to the specific need of each program participant. Contractor will provide the following 
services at mutually agreed upon location(s) in San Mateo County to individuals who are deemed 
eligible for SACPAkoposition 36 funded services: 

I. SACPA/PROPOSITION 36 FUNDED ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT 
SERVICES: 

A. SACPAkoposition 36 Start-un. Activities: 
Contractor’s start-up activities and expenses will comply with the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A- 122, “Cost Principles for Non-Profit 
Organizations”. Start-up activities and expenses will be in accordance with 
Contractor’s approved start-up budget. Contractor will provide the following 
start-up activities necessary to provide SACPA/ Proposition 36 funded services: 

1. Purchase equipment and furnishings necessary to support the 
SACPAkoposition 36 treatment services. 

B. SACPAlPronosition 36 Women’s Treatment Readiness Alcohol and Drug 
Treatment Services: 
Contractor will provide treatment readiness services to women on the alcohol and 

2 



drug treatment services waiting list for treatment program openings. Services will 
be geared toward assisting women to become engaged and supported while 
waiting for a treatment opening. Contractor’s basic women’s treatment readiness 
services must be consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) 
Certification Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American 
Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the 
Treatment of Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic treatment 
readiness services will be available to women and women with children. 
Contractor’s basic women’s treatment readiness services will include: 

1. Intake and assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]), 
information and referral services and linkages to ancillary services, urine 
screening, follow-up at 3-months and g-months for each program 
participant, and follow-up with Probation/Parole as required. 

2. Contract&s basic treatment readiness plan will include: 1 individual and 
8 group counseling sessions per program participant, per month. 

3. Curriculum will include: weekly education activities on chemical 
dependency, tools for recovery, self-esteem, stress management, 12-step 
meetings, -individual and group interventions, crisis prevention, skill 
building, and family assessment. 

4. Access to ancillary services including: health/mental health, vocational 
training, housing, legal issues, transportation, child care, and family and 
couples counseling. 

C. SACPAErouosition 36 Outnatient Alcohol and Drug Treatment Services: 
Contractor’s basic outpatient alcohol and drug treatment services must be 
consistent with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification 

- Standards, and must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of 
Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of 
Substance-Related Disorders. Contractor’s basic outpatient services will be 
available to women and women with children. Contractor’s basic outpatient 
services will include: 

1. Intake and assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]) 
treatment plan, relapse prevention, urine screening, follow-up at 3-months 
and g-months for each program participant, follow-up with 
Probation/Parole as required. 

2. Contractor’s basic outpatient treatment plan will include: 1 individual and 
4 group counseling sessions per program participant, per month. 

3 



2 -I= Curriculum will include: stress management, 12-step recovery, life skills, 
self esteem building, family dynamics, relationship skills, crisis 
prevention, mentoring, alcohol and drug-free social activities, and 
aftercare planning. 

4. Access to ancillary services including: health/mental health, vocational 
training, housing, literacyieducation, financial assistance, legal issues, 
transportation, child care, and family and couples counseling. 

D. SACPA/Pronosition 36 Women’s Day Treatment Services: 
Contractor’s basic women’s day treatment services must be consistent with the 
State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification Standards, and must meet 
the standards outlined in the American Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) 
Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of Substance-Related Disorders. 
Contractor’s basic women’s day treatment services will be available to women 
and women with children. Contractor’s basic women’s day treatment services 
will include: 

1. Intake and assessment (utilizing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]) 
treatment plan, relapse prevention, urine screening, follow-up at 3-months 
and g-months for each pro&am participant, follow-up with Probation’ 
Parole as required. 

2. Program participants will attend the day treatment program 3 to 5 days per 
week for 10 to 20 hours per week. Contractor’s basic women’s day 
treatment plan will include: 4 individual and 46 group counseling sessions 
per program participant, per month. 

3. Curriculum will include: treatment planning, family assessment, weekly 
family and friends group meetings, education on chemical dependency, 
family dynamics, eating disorders, sex education, life skills, health 
education, pharmacology, domestic violence, AIDS/HIV and hepatitis C 
education, acupuncture, exercise, relaxation techniques, parenting skills, 
mommy and me classes, family sessions: process groups, vocational 
training planning, child care, and aftercare planning. 

4. Access to ancillary services including: Family Self Sufficiency Team 
(FSST), health/mental health, vocational training, housing, legal issues, 
transportation, child care, family and couples counseling, 12-step and 
other support groups. 

4 



E. SACPA/Pronosition 36 Women’s Intensive Dav Treatment Services: 
Contractor’s basic women’s intensive day treatment services must be consistent 
with the State Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) Certification Standards, and 
must meet the standards outlined in the American Society of Addiction Medicine 
(ASAM) Patient Placement Criteria for the Treatment of Substance-Related 
Disorders. Contractor’s basic women’s intensive day treatment services will be 
available to women and women with children. Contractor’s basic women’s 
intensive day treatment services will include: 

1. Intake and assessment (utiliz.ing the Addiction Severity Index [ASI]) 
treatment plan, relapse prevention, urine screening, follow-up at 3-months 
and 9-months for each program participant, follow-up with Probation/ 
Parole as required. 

2. Program participants will attend the day treatment program 3 to 5 days per 
week for 10 to 20 hours per week. Contractor’s basic women’s intensive 
day treatment plan will include: 4 individual and 70 group counseling 
sessions per program participant, per month. Contractor will provide 
program participants with transportation to and from facility if needed. 

3. Curriculum will include: treatment planning, family assessment, weekly 
family and friends group meetings, education on chemical dependency, 
fainily dynamics, eating disorders, sex education, life skills, health 
education, pharmacology, domestic violence, AIDS/HIV and hepatitis C 
education, acupuncture, exercise, relaxation techniques, parenting skills, 
mommy and me classes, family sessions, process groups, vocational 
training planning, child care, and aftercare planning. 

4. Access to ancillary services including: Family Self Sufficiency Team 
(FSST), health/mental health, vocational training, housing, legal issues, 
transportation, child care, family and couples counseling, 12-step and 
other support groups. 

II. SACPAiPROPOSITION 36 REFEm4L AND REIMBURSEMZNT 
PROVISIONS: 

A. Contractor will be reimbursed only for the actual services provided to 
SACPA/Proposition 36 program participants who are referred with a written 
referral and the Addiction Severity Index (ASI) completed by an Alcohol and 
Drug Services Social Worker (in conjunction with the SACPA/Proposition 36 
Team). Reimbursements will not be approved for any program participant treated 
who was not part of this formal referral process. 



B. Reimbursements will not be approved retroactively (i.e. program participant 
admitted before a written referral/approval and ASI). If a SACPAi Proposition 36 
program participant needs to be transferred during the course of their care to a 
different program, due to clinical reasons, the treating provider must submit a 
transfer request to the Alcohol and Drug Services Social Worker who will 
approve or disapprove the transfer of the program participant. At the discretion of 
the Alcohol and Drug Services Social Worker, the program participant may need 
to be reassessed by the Alcohol and Drug Social Worker. 

C. All payments under this Agreement must directly support services specified in this 
Agreement. 

III. SACPA/PROPOSITION 36 FUNDED ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT 
SERVICES PAYMENT RATES: 
In full consideration of the SACPA/Proposition 36 funded alcohol and drug treatment 
services provided to individuals referred by the County, who lack the necessary resources 
to pay for all, or part, of these services themselves, the aggregate amount County shall be 
obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement and all other Agreements 
approved collectively by single resolution, shall not exceed ONE MILLION THREE 
HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED THIRTEEN DOLLARS 
(.$1:343,913). County payment to Contractor shall be consistent with Alcohol and Drug 
Program (ADP) Bulletin No. 0 1- 17. County shall pay Contractor as follows:: 

A. Start-un Pavment Rates: 
Of the $1,343,913, County shall pay this Contractor a maximum of SEVEN 
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($7,200) for start-up costs in 
accordance with the approved start-up budget, for the start-up activities outlined 
above. Payment shall be based on actual costs and shall be made upon approval 
of this agreement and review and approval of itemized statement including 
receipts for start-up costs, by the Alcohol and Drug Services Manager, or her 
designee. 

B. SACPA/ProDosition 36 funded Alcohol and Drurr Treatment Services: 
1. County shall pay Contractor at the rate of: 

a. $87.00 per staff hour for treatment readiness services; 

b. $84.00 per staff hour for outpatient treatment services; 

C. $130 per treatment visit day provided, for day treatment services: 
per program participant served; 

d. $13 7 per treatment visit day provided, for intensive day treatment 
services, per program participant served. 

6 



2. A separate billing and record keeping system will be kept by Contractor 
for those program participants receiving these SACPA/Proposition 36 
alcohol &nd drug treatment services. 

3. Contractor’s monthly itemized bill will include the following: 
a. Name of progrti participant receiving SACPAI Proposition 36 

funded services, modality (treatment readiness, outpatient, and day 
treatment, intensive day treatment), and the name of the referring 
SACPA/Proposition 36 team member. 

b. Dates services were provided, and the number of individual 
counseling hours provided, broken down by program participant 
for treatment readiness and outpatient services. 

C. Number of group counseling hours provided, by program 
participant for treatment readiness and outpatient services. 

d. Number of staff available hours provided for alcohol and drug 
treatment services each month, by modality (treatment readiness 
and outpatient). 

e. Number of treatment visit days provided, by program participant 
for day treatment and intensive day treatment services. 

f. Total amount of the bill for each month, by modality. 

g. Contractor will submit itemized bill and invoice statement by the 
tenth (10) day of the month following the month services were 
provided. Bills and invoices will be submitted to the Alcohol and 
Drug Services office for approval and processing for payment. 

IV. PAYMENT DEFINITIONS BY MODALITY: 
A. Treatment readiness and outpatient services to be billed by staff hours. Staff 

hours are defined as available staff hours. 

B. Day treatment and intensive day treatment services to be billed under one daily 
rate (visit day) which includes all services under day treatment and intensive day 
treatment, hereinabove, and in addition will include light snacks, recreational 
activities such as art therapy, or other types of day time activities (may also 
include transportation). 

7 



V. DRUG TESTING: 
A. Contractor is eligible for reimbursement through SB 223 for substance abuse 

testing/urinalysis and other related costs for substance abuse testing of program 
participants in the SACPAIProposition 36 funded programs. SB223 services must 
be provided in accordance with the requirements of Division 10.9 of the Health 
and Safety Code for the Substance Abuse Treatment and Testing Accountability 
(SATTA) program, and the revised County Plan for SACPA!Proposition 36 
services. 

1. Drug testing typically means any procedure or protocol used to analyze 
body fluids or human tissue to determine whether a program participant is, 
or has recently been, using alcohol and/or other drugs. Drug testing 
methods may include, but not be limited to: a urine test, a blood test, saliva 
test, and breath alcohol test. 

2. Guidelines for druo, testing: 
a. Drug testing must be used as a treatment tool. 

b. Drug testing results shall be given no greater weight than other 
aspects of the program participant’s individual treatment program. 

C. Drug testing shall be conducted in conjunction with treatment to 
enhance the effectiveness of the program participant’s treatment 
program and help the program participant achieve success. 

d. Drug testing results shall not be used as the basis for the imposition 
of new criminal charges. 

e. A single drug test shall not be the sole basis for: 
1) determining unamenability to treatment, or 
2) revoking probation pursuant to Penal Code 12 10.1 (e)(3)(c). 

f. Drug testing shall reflect the clinical needs of the program 
participant, based upon the individual’s severity of abuse, progress 
in treatment and/or relapse potential, as determined by the 
counselor or counseling team. 

g. Drug testing may be conducted on either a random basis or a 
regularly scheduled basis throughout the length of the program. 

3. SB223 Funded Drue Testing Services Pavment Rates: 
In full consideration of the SB223 funded drug testing services provided to 
individuals participating in the SACPA/Proposition 36 alcohol and drug 

8 



treatment services, the aggregate amount County shall be obligated to pay 
for the services rendered under this Agreement and all other Agreements 
approved collectively by single resolution, shall not exceed ONE 
HUNDRED FORTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY- 
NINE DOLLARS ($149:179). Co~mty shall pay Contractor in the manner 
described below: 

a. County shall pay Contractor at a rate not to exceed THIRTY 
DOLLARS ($30.00) per drug test and related costs. Contractor 
shall bill for actual costs only. 

b. Contractor’s monthly itemized bill will include the following: 
1) Name of program participant receiving SB223 drug testing 

services and dates of drug testing provided. 

2) Total number of staff available hours provided for each 
month. 

3) Total amount of the bill for testing services for each month. 

C. Contractor will submit itemized bill and invoice statement by the 
tenth (10) day of the month following the month services were 
provided. Bills and invoices will be submitted to the Alcohol and 
Drug Services office for approval and processing for payment. 

1. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

The Agreement of August 7,200l and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be 

amended accordingly. 

2. This Amendment is hereby incorporated and made a part of the original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

3. All provisions of the original Agreement, and subsequent Amendments, including 

references to audit and fiscal management requirements otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be 

binding on all parties hereto. 

4. All provisions of the original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

9 



NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement 

of August 7,200l j and the first amendment of February 26,2002, be amended accordingly. 

IN WITNESS, WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, 

have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

ATTEST: 

By: 

Date: 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

Jerry Hill, President 
Board of Supervisors, County of San Mateo 

Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 

WOMEN’S RECOVERY ASSOCIATION 

Contractor’s Tax I.D. No. 23-7079003 

2wraffs.wpd 

10 



CO-VKX OF SAN M.4’IEO 
Departmlental Conespondfnce 

Date: Mkrcb 1 P, 2002 

2-0: Priscilla Harris-%dP’orse, Risk Manager 

FROM: .hl.ne Mlrks, Alcohol and DrLlg s!?Evicos 
Fax: 8024440; Phone: 802-6418; Pony: HSk20PE 

SUBJECT: Contract Insurance Approval 

CCCK#!ACTQR: WoxIifxk’s Recovery Association 

DOES CBhmCTOR TRAVEL? Yes 

IXJTES: Prowide nomesident.ial. residential, and p3i.nabd residentid alcohol and drug treabmnr 
services to women, adolescent j$rls, and ulomen with children. 

TNSupL4NCE co\ma: Amount Approve waive -Modify 

Comprehmsive Liability -.zaL / 
3 Additiona: Insured 

Automobile Liability -UK 

Professiond Liability 

Workers’ C.ompensation 
- x0 employees 

RemarWComments: 

Risk Management 



-. 
AC:lbRlf CEFFTHYCATE DF INSURANCE D.7 IL IYl.l IlO/w) 

_: “- . 02 .-.--...- _-._.-__._.. __ ._-_-__ 
RODUCER Searcy Insurance Center, Inc. THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MAll-ER OF INFORMATION 

P 0 Box 471 ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

Visalia CA 93279-0471 ' COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 
(559) 625-3591 COMPANY 

(559) 625-3593 FAX A Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance ~~ 
lSURED COMPANY 

WRA Of San Mateo County, Inc. , B 
1450 Chapin, 1st Floor COMPANY 

C 

Burlingame CA 94010 
(1415) 348-6603 

j COMPANY 
D 

___._.___ _- . . . ..__. - --_......_- ---------.--~...---.--- .--...--...---..-- . .._ -. 
:OVERAGES 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

:o 
ml 

TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 
POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION i 
DATE (MMIDDPPI) DATE i.MMIDDtYY) LIMITS 

A ! GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 1 S3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 

-?- COMMERCIAL GENERALUABILITY PHPKO 2 0 110 
i] CLAIMS MADE ~ OCCUR 

! 02/24/02 I 02/24/03 , PRODUCTS-COMP/OPAGG, Sl, 000, O-00 

I PERSONAL BADV INJURY Jsl, 000,000 

OWNER’S B CONTRACTOR’S PROT EACHOCCURRENCE I$1,000,000 
FIRE DAMAGE fAnv one fire1 I S 100.000 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 
l-l 

I 

;PHPKd20110 
ALL OWNED AUTOS 

NON-OWNED AUTOS 
r I 

GARAGE UABlLlN 

b ANY AUTO 

l---i I 
! EXCESS LIABILITY 

q UMBRELLA FORM 

, OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM 

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 
i EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY 

THE PROPRIETOR/ 
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE 

: OFFICERS ARE: 

A / OTHER 

/Bond 
Fire 

'PHPK020110 02/24/02 

JESCRIPTION OF OPERATlONS/LOCATlONSNEHICLES/SPEC1AL ITEMS 

Drug Services 
Attn Jane Marks 
400 Harbor Blvd. Building B 
Belmont CA 94002 

02/24/02 

/ / 

01/01/01 

/ / 

02/24/03 

/ / 

. ~ , 
MED EXP (Any one person) 1 S 5,qoo 

I 

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT sl,ooo,ooo 
BODILY INJURY 
(Per person) is 
BODILY INJURY 
(Per accident) s 

PROPERTY DAMAGE 5 

AUTO ONLY _ EA ACCIDENT 1 t 

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: 

EACH ACCIDENT S 

AGGREGATE b 

EACH OCCURRENCE I$ --- 

AGGREGATE 8 

i STATUTORY LIMITS ! ;. : : 

EACH ACCIDENT 5 

DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT 5 

DISEASE - EACH EMPLOYEE I 0 

$50,000 02/24/03! 
I $685,000 

The County of San Mateo, its officers, agents, and employees are named as 
additional insureds. 

.___ _. .- . - -_.._- .-- -- ._ ..-_. .- . . __---- . . .__--. - . ..--._. .__-_- ,_ _ .-. --_ . 
tZ~FjTIFIC~TE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

County Of San Mateo, Alcohol & SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

30 DAYS WRllTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, 

BUT FAILURE NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY 

ACORD 25-S 13.93) . . 



- 
., ., :.. . . . :..: . ...:. . . . . . . . . . . . . _... 

M:BNWe CERTIFWU-E OF INSURANCE DATE (MMlDDnv) 

:, ,,,:;,.....:: ..:: . . :::....:. :. :., 
RODwER Searcy Insurance Center, Inc. 

P 0 Box 471 

Visalia CA 93279-0471 
(559) 625-3591 

11/09/01 -_ 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MA-ITER OF INFORMATION 
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE 

(SURED 

W R A Of San Mateo County, Inc 
1450 Chapin, 1st Floor 

Burlingame CA 94010 
(;4151 348-6603 

~~fety National Casualty Cypany R' 

_ 
:hEii$~~$ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM 0R CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

:0 
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFFECTIVE /POLICY EXPIRATION 

I DATE (MMlDDnr) DATE (MMIDD/W) : 
LIMITS 

~EERAL LlA13lLm GENERAL AGGREGA-E s 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIL’?’ 
.. 

r 

CLAIMS MADE ) OCCUR : 

OWNER’S 8 CONTRACTOR’S PROT 

’ ’ / ’ ’ 

I PERSONA- B A;V !NJL!RY 

,~OMOBILE LIABILITY 

I AkY AL170 
- 

j , , ) , , : COM3lNEDSiNGLE LIMIT 

-- . _-__- .._. _... --. 
CERTIFIC~JTE HOLDER CANCELLATICIN 

County Of San Mate0 
Alcohol & Drug Services 
Attn: Wadira 
400 Harbor Blvd 31dg B 
Belmont CA 94002 I 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 

EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COhlPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 

30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, 

BUT FAILURE TO 
% 

AIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY 

OF ANY\ KIND iflN Tf;lE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR RmF7FKENTATIVES. 

k”THORIZE~i$E$SS~j< 

: 1- . -.. . . Zi_iiE_ii -. .T .- i ii ii i :. ‘;&f’clf f IBM-:‘:: . . 

63C.LY IhLJ9Y 
/ (Per Dersc-) 

I 

BODILY INJURY 
1 (Per acciaer;t) :S 

’ PROPE9TY DAMAGE s 

L AL 3WNEC AL1TOS 

L SChEDULED AUTOS 

i?, ;~y;;;A”Tos ! 

H 

GARAGE LIABILITY 

I4 

ANY ALIT0 

I EXCESS LIABILITY 
7 

i 
!L- 

JMBPELLA FORM 

OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM 

A j WORKERS COMPENSATION AND ’ 
EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY !PR-0008353 
THE PROP?:ETOR/ -; 

INCL 

t+ I 
i PARTNERS/EXEC’ ‘TIVE I 

OFFICERS ARE: x i EXCL 

OTHER 

I 1 

OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: 

EACH ACCIDENT imSm 

AGGREGATE / S 

! s--~ 

: / / , / / / ~;~:;;~~~~~~~j So 

ix ( STATUTORY LIMITS j ’ 

! 08/09/01 ;08/09/02 ‘EACHACCiDENT ~s1,000,0!30 

- : 
D!SEASE - PCLiCY LIMIT Isl, 000,000 

i DISEASE. EAC4 EMPLOYEE : S 1 < 0 0 0 ,- 0 0 3 

/ / / / / 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS 

This Certificate serves as proof of insurance. only. 

I’ 
nc.CRD 25-S (3.93) 

v v \I 
V 


